

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE NEW JERSEY TAX SALES CERTIFICATES ANTITRUST LITIGATION	Master Docket No. 3:12-CV-01893-MAS-TJB
--	--

**PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'
FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES TO PLAINTIFFS'
COUNSEL, AND FOR INCENTIVE AWARDS TO REPRESENTATIVE
PLAINTIFFS**

TO: ALL COUNSEL IN THE CAPTIONED MATTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. CLASS COUNSEL HAVE VIGOROUSLY PROSECUTED THIS CASE. ...3

 A. Investigation4

 B. Pleadings and Motion Practice5

 C. Discovery6

 D. Settlements.....8

 E. Preliminary Approval and Notice.....9

III. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSELS’ APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED.10

 A. Reasonable Notice of the Requested Fees, Litigation Expenses, and Incentive Awards and An Opportunity to Object Has Been Given to the Class.....11

 1. Summary of the Notice Period.....11

 2. Time of Motion for Fees and Expenses and Opportunity to Object.....13

 B. The Fees Requested by Class Counsel Are Fair and Reasonable.14

 1. The Requested Fee Award Is Fair and Reasonable under the Percentage-of-Fund Method.16

 2. The Requested Fee Award is Reasonable under the Lodestar Cross-check.27

 C. The Request for Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses is Reasonable.31

IV. INCENTIVE AWARDS TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE APPROPRIATE.....34

V. CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alpine Pharmacy, Inc. v. Charles Pfizer & Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1973)	14
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	15, 18
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 569 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008).....	20, 21, 31
<i>Barkouras v. Hecker</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44615 (D.N.J. June 20, 2007).....	29
<i>Batmanghelich v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155710 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2011)	13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	14
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	23, 26
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	34
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	34
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)	15, 16, 18
<i>In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9990 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	30

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....*passim*

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)16, 17

In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 296 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....13

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....20, 35

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....*passim*

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)30

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
 426 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 2005)29

In re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101995 (D.N.J. Sept. 9, 2011)28

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101201 (D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2009).....23

Milliron v T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
 423 F. App’x 131 (3d Cir. 2011)31

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)21

Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7061 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005).....24

Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy,
 459 U.S. 248 (1983).....14

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160764 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012)29

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)15, 16

Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Windall,
 51 F.3d 1179 (3d Cir. 1985)27

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6680 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005).....24

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....14

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)*passim*

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....21

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....14

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)15, 18

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)15, 31

In re Superior Beverage/Glass Container Consol. Pretrial,
 133 F.R.D. 119 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....21

In re U.S. Bioscience Sec. Litig.,
 155 F.R.D. 116 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....14

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)14

In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.,
 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)21

Rules & Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(1).....11

Other Authorities

1 Alba Conte, Attorney Fee Awards § 2.19 (3d ed. 2004)32
